

Supreme Court number S209836  
Court of Appeal number B235409  
Los Angeles County Superior Court number VC058225

**In the Supreme Court  
State of California**

**Catherine Flores,**

***Plaintiff-Appellant,***

**v.**

**Presbyterian Intercommunity Hospital,**

***Defendant-Respondent.***

After a decision by the California Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Four

---

**Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief;  
Amicus Brief of Consumer Attorneys of California  
in Support of Plaintiff Catherine Flores**

---

Steven B. Stevens (State Bar 106907)  
Steven B. Stevens, A Prof. Corp  
2934-1/2 Beverly Glen Cir., Ste. 477  
Los Angeles, California 90077  
Telephone 310-474-3474 / Telecopier 310-470-6063

Tobin D. Ellis (State Bar 203110)  
Agnew & Brusavich  
20355 Hawthorne Boulevard  
Torrance, California 90503  
Telephone 310-793-1400 / Telecopier 310-793-1499

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Consumer Attorneys of California

**Table of Contents**

**Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief. . . . . 1**

**A. Application. . . . . 1**

**B. Statement of Interest. . . . . 2**

**I. Summary of Argument. . . . . 4**

**II. Defining All Wrongful Acts Within a Hospital as “Professional  
Negligence” Would Undermine the Articulated Basis for MICRA. . . . 5**

**III. Neither an Injury at a Health Care Provider’s Premises,  
Nor the Victim’s Status as a Patient,  
Is Dispositive in Determining Whether MICRA’s  
Limitation Period Applies. . . . . 12**

**A. This Court has Acknowledged the Distinction Between  
“Professional” and “Ordinary” Negligence for Purposes  
Of Statutory Construction. . . . . 12**

**B. Maintenance of Equipment and Premises  
Do Not Implicate a Professional Standard of Care  
Merely Because a the Equipment or Premises are  
Located at a Health Care Provider’s Premises. . . . . 17**

**C. Well-Reasoned Decisions of Sister States,  
Even Those With Comparable “MICRA” Statutes,  
Agree that Not Everything that a Health Care Provider  
Does is a Professional Service. . . . . 20**

**IV. Conclusion. . . . . 31**

**Certificate of Word Count. . . . . 32**

## Table of Authorities

### California Statutes

Civil Procedure Code section 340. . . . .	15
Civil Procedure Code section 340.5. . . . .	12, 15, 16, 26
Welfare & Institutions Code section 15600. . . . .	4

### California Session Laws

California Statutes 1975, Second Extraordinary Session 1975–1976, chapter 2, section 12.5. . . . .	5
---	---

### Other State Statutes

Alabama Code section 6-5-548. . . . .	26
Florida Statutes section 766.102. . . . .	27
Florida Statutes section 766.106 (2002). . . . .	26, 28
Georgia Code Annotated section 9-11-9.1. . . . .	21
Indiana Code section 16-9.5-9-2. . . . .	6
Indiana Code section 16–9.5–1–1. . . . .	7
West Virginia Code section 55-7B-1. . . . .	25
West Virginia Code section 55-7B-7. . . . .	22

## Cases

<i>American Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Community Hosp.</i> , 36 Cal.3d 359, 204 Cal.Rptr. 671 (1984). . . . .	6
<i>Arroyo v. Plosay</i> , 225 Cal.App.4th 279, 170 Cal.Rptr.3d 125 (2014).. . . . .	12
<i>Banfi v. American Hosp. for Rehab.</i> , 207 W.Va. 135, 529 S.E.2d 600 (2000). . . . .	25, 26
<i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal.4th 771, 11 Cal.Rptr.3d 222 (2004) . . . . .	4
<i>Cramer v. Theda Clark Mem. Hosp.</i> , 45 Wis.2d 147, 172 N.W.2d 427 (1969).. . . . .	23, 24, 26
<i>Estate of Beach</i> , 15 Cal.3d 623, 125 Cal.Rptr. 570 (1975). . . . .	16
<i>Ex Parte HealthSouth Corp.</i> , 851 So.2d 33 (Ala. 2002). . . . .	26
<i>Flowers v. Torrance Mem. Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 8 Cal.4th 992, 35 Cal.Rptr.2d 685 (1994). . . . .	13-15, 18, 19
<i>Friedmann v. New York Hospital-Cornell Med. Ctr.</i> , 65 A.D.3d 850, 884 N.Y.S.2d 733 (2009). . . . .	30
<i>Gopaul v. Herrick Memorial Hosp.</i> , 38 Cal.App.3d 1002, 113 Cal.Rptr. 811 (1974). . . . .	4, 12
<i>Huffman v. Lindquist</i> , 37 Cal.2d 465, 234 P.2d 34 (1951).. . . . .	16
<i>Johnson v. Chiu</i> , 199 Cal.App.4th 775, 131 Cal.Rptr.3d 614 (2011).. . . . .	17-19
<i>Jones v. Bates</i> , 261 Ga. 240, 403 S.E.2d 804 (1991). . . . .	20-22

<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> , 56 Cal.2d 583, 15 Cal.Rptr. 821 (1961). . . . .	16
<i>McGraw v. St. Joseph's Hosp.</i> , 200 W.Va. 114, 488 S.E.2d 389 (1997). . . . .	22-26
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Indiana, Inc. v. Rioux</i> , 438 N.E.2d 315 (1982). . . . .	10, 11
<i>Mobley v. Hirschberg</i> , 915 So.2d 217 (Fla.App. 2005).. . . . .	30
<i>Murillo v. Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> , 99 Cal.App.3d 50, 160 Cal.Rptr. 33 (1979). . . . .	4, 10-12
<i>Ortega v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 26 Cal.4th 1200, 114 Cal.Rptr.2d 470 (2001). . . . .	19
<i>Osborn v. Irwin Mem. Blood Bank</i> , 5 Cal.App.4th 234, 7 Cal.Rptr.2d 101 (1992).. . . . .	16
<i>Quintanilla v. Coral Gables Hosp., Inc.</i> , 941 So.2d 468 (Fla.App. 2006).. . . . .	26-30
<i>Tenet St. Mary's, Inc. v. Serratore</i> , 869 So.2d 729 (Fla.App. 2004).. . . . .	29, 30
<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hosp.</i> , 8 Cal.4th 100, 32 Cal.Rptr.2d 263 (1994). . . . .	9, 10
<i>Winona Mem. Foundation of Indianapolis v. Lomax</i> , 465 N.E.2d 731 (Ind.App. 1984). . . . .	6-11
